Installation, maintenance and
operating instructions
Neles Easyflow™
J4 series 3-piece ball valve
DN15 - DN50 (1/2” - 2”)
©
 V
al

NOTE: When ordering spare parts, always include the following
information:
a.    Valve type code as per technical bulletin and model
number from name plate,
b.    If the valve is serialized – the serial number (stamped
on the valve body or name plate) or applicable
manufacturing order number,
c.    Spare part set number as per Table 3.
*Sign.1 Sign.2 Sign.3 *Sign.4 #Sign.5 Spare part
sets
Valve
size
Series Seat and seal
materials
O-Ring
material
Flow
bore
Type codes
15 J4 ZG
(TFM™ 1600 /
Graphite)
53
(Fluoroelastomer
- FKM)
NA 15 J4ZG53
20 NA 20 J4ZG53
25 NA 25 J4ZG53
32 NA 32 J4ZG53
40 A =
Reduced
bore
40 J4ZG53 A
B =
Full bore
40 J4ZG53
B
50 A =
Reduced
bore
50 J4ZG53 A
B =
Full bore
50 J4ZG53
B
*  leave space after Sign.1 and Sign.4
NA – Not applicable (both full bore and reduced bore have same spare part set).
#  Sign.5 suffix A and B applicable for DN 40 and DN 50 valve sizes e.g. 25 J4ZG53,
40 J4ZG53 B, etc.
IMO-244EN - Issue 2/20258
7. WELDING WARNING
WARNING:
WELDING AND/OR GRINDING OF STAINLESS STEEL
AND OTHER ALLOY STEELS CONTAINING CHROMIUM
METAL MAY CAUSE THE RELEASE HEXAVALENT
CHROMIUM. HEXAVALENT CHROMIUM, CHROMIUM(VI)
OR CR(VI), IS KNOWN TO CAUSE CANCER. BE SURE TO
USE ALL APPROPRIATE PPE WHEN WELDING METALS
CONTAINING CHROMIUM. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS
CONSULT YOUR SUPERVISOR.
9IMO-244EN - Issue 2/2025
8. EXPLODED VIEW DN15 TO DN5
PART LIST
Part no. Part name
1 Body
2 End piece
3 Ball
*4 Seat
5 Stem
*6 Stem washer
*7 Stem seal
*8 Stem retainer 1
*9 V-ring stem seal
*10 Stem retainer 2
*11 Outer stem O-ring
*12 Inner stem O-ring
*13 Disc spring
14 Gland flange
15 Gland stud
16 Gland nut
17 Seat retainer
*18 Body gasket
19 Body stud
20 Body nut
*  These items form the spare part
set. Refer Table 3 for spare part set